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SETTING UP OF AIIMS IN KERALA

726. SHRI M K RAGHAVAN

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:-

(a) whether the Government has any plan to setup All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) at Calicut, if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government is considering any other locations in place of Calicut for establishing AIIMS in Kerala, if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the State Government of Kerala has recommended any place other than Kinalur at Kozhikode for establishing AIIMS, if so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether Government has any data regarding the funds sanctioned for hospitals at Calicut Lok Sabha constituency under various schemes, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(Ms. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) to (c) Government of Kerala has identified & proposed four sites for the establishment of new All India Institute of Medical Sciences (AIIMS) in the State viz.
Kinaloor in Kozhikode district, Kattakada Taluk in Thiruvananthapuram district, Kottayam district and Ernakulum district. The proposal has not been approved in the current phase of Pradhan Mantri Swasthya Suraksha Yojana (PMSSY).

(d) (i) Under another component of PMSSY Scheme, upgradation of the Government Medical College, Kozhikode by way of construction of Super Speciality Block has been undertaken at a total project cost of Rs 120 crore on Centre – State sharing basis, for which Central share of Rs. 90.90 Cr has been released.


(ii) Under Phase-I of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) for strengthening and up-gradation of Govt. Medical Colleges (GMCs) for increase of Post Graduate (PG) seats, 74 PG seats were approved in Government Medical College, Kozhikode (Calicut) with an approved cost of Rs. 27.79 Cr. Entire Central share of Rs. 18.75 Cr. has been released to the State.

(iii) Under the National Programme for Prevention and Control of Non-Communicable Diseases, a Centrally Sponsored Scheme, a Tertiary Cancer Care Centre (TCCC) has been approved at a cost of Rs 44.5 Cr. at Government Medical College, Kozhikode. The entire Central share of Rs 26.7 Cr has been released.

(iv) Under National Health Mission (NHM), Central has sanctioned Rs 69.69
Crore during FY-2019-20 to FY-2023-24 for Calicut.

(v) Under PM-Ayushman Bharat Health Infrastructure Mission (PM-ABHIM), one Integrated Public Health Lab (IPHL) with the financial allocation of Rs. 1.25 Cr. and one Critical Care Block (CCB) in Medical College Kozhikode with financial allocation of Rs. 23.75 Cr. has been approved for Kozhikode.
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